## TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION #9, SERIES 2008

## A Resolution Adopting the Boulder County, Colorado Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan

WHEREAS, the Town of Jamestown recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within our community; and

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to people and property from future hazard occurrences; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Division of Emergency Management and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VIII officials have reviewed the Boulder County, Colorado Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan and approved it contingent upon this official adoption of the participating governing body; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, Jamestown resides within the county Planning Area, and fully participated in the mitigation planning process to prepare this Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

THEREFORE: BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF JAMESTOWN, COLORADO:

Section 1. Adoption of Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan: The Town of Jamestown hereby adopts the Boulder County, Colorado, Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan as an official plan; and will submit this Adoption Resolution to the Colorado Division of Emergency Management and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VIII officials to enable the Plan's final approval.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date:</u> This resolution shall become effective immediately, upon approval by the Board and signature by the Mayor.

INTRODUCED, READ, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND SIGNED THIS 3rd DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2008

KENNETH LENARCIC, MAYOR

teett-

MARY ELVEN BURCH, TOWN CLERK